

No. \_\_\_\_\_

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED  
061498 MAY 10 2007

IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

WARNER-LAMBERT COMPANY LLC and PFIZER INC.,

*Petitioners,*

—v.—

KIMBERLY KENT, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DAVID KLINGSBERG

*Counsel of Record*

STEVEN GLICKSTEIN

KAYE SCHOLER LLP

425 Park Avenue

New York, New York 10022

(212) 836-8000

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

*Warner-Lambert Company LLC  
and Pfizer Inc.*

**BLANK PAGE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ...	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..	7
I. The Second Circuit's Decision Below Is in Conflict with the Sixth Circuit, and with the Rationale of This Court in <i>Buckman</i> , as Well as the Third and Ninth Circuits in Analogous Cases, as to When a State Law Requirement of a Finding of Fraud on a Federal Agency Is Impliedly Preempted. ....	13
II. The Circuit Split Will Lead to Adverse Consequences to the Federal Regulatory Scheme, Which <i>Buckman</i> Sought to Avoid.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Ackermann v. Wyeth Pharmaceuticals</i> , No. 4:05CV84, 2006 WL 354492 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 7, 2006).....	8, 13
<i>Baker v. St. Jude Medical, S.C., Inc.</i> , 178 S.W.3d 127 (Tex. Ct. App. 2005) .....	9
<i>Bouchard v. American Home Products Corp.</i> , 213 F. Supp. 2d 802 (N.D. Ohio 2002) .....	23
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988) .....	14
<i>Bryant v. Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc.</i> , 585 S.E.2d 723 (Ga. Ct. App. 2003).....	8
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duronio v. Merck &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , No. 267003, 2006 WL 1628516 (Mich. Ct. App. June 13, 2006).....	12, 19
<i>Factors Etc., Inc. v. Pro Arts, Inc.</i> , 652 F.2d 278 (2d Cir.1981).....	19
<i>Garcia v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.</i> , 385 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garner v. Teamsters</i> , 346 U.S. 485 (1953) .....	23
<i>Healthpoint, Ltd. v. Ethex Corp.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 817 (W.D. Tex. 2001) .....	9
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....	23



	PAGE
<i>Henderson v. Merck &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , No. 04-C 2005 WL 2600220 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 11, 2005) .....	12
<i>In re Aredia and Zometa Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 3:06-MD-1760, 2007 WL 649266 (M.D. Tenn. Feb. 27, 2007) .....	12
<i>In re: St. Jude Medical, Inc. Silzone Heart Valves Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. MDL 01-1396, 2004 WL 45503 (D. Minn. Jan. 5, 2004) .....	8
<i>In re Vioxx Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 235 F.R.D. 334 (E.D. La. 2006).....	25
<i>Kobar v. Novartis Corporation</i> , 378 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (D. Ariz. 2005) .....	12-13
<i>Ledbetter v. Merck &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , No. 2005-59499, (Tex. Dist. Ct. Harris County Apr. 20, 2007) .....	9-10, 12
<i>Medtronic Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	7, 11, 13, 20
<i>Michael v. Shiley, Inc.</i> , 46 F.3d 1316 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	9
<i>Nathan Kimmel, Inc. v. DowElanco</i> , 275 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....	7, 13, 14
<i>Taylor v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 658 N.W.2d 127 (Mich. 2003).....	21
<i>U.S. v. Barile</i> , 286 F.3d 749 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	15

	PAGE
<i>U.S. v. Leichter</i> , 96 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D. Mass. 2000) .....	15
<i>U.S. v. Prigmore</i> , 243 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	15
<i>Webster v. Pacesetter</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	9
<i>Zammit v. Shire US, Inc.</i> , 415 F. Supp. 2d 760 (E.D. Mich. 2006) .....	19
 <b>Federal Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Regulations:</b>	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	1
18 U.S.C. § 1001 .....	4
21 U.S.C. § 332 .....	3, 4
21 U.S.C. § 333 .....	3, 4
21 U.S.C. § 334 .....	3
21 U.S.C. § 337(a) .....	4
21 U.S.C. § 355 .....	3, 4
21 U.S.C. § 372 .....	3
21 U.S.C. § 393(b)(2)(B) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1407 .....	5
21 C.F.R. § 10.25(b) .....	18
21 C.F.R. § 10.30 .....	3, 15

	PAGE
21 C.F.R. § 20.1 .....	25
21 C.F.R. § 314.50 .....	3
21 C.F.R. § 314.80 .....	3
21 C.F.R. § 314.81 .....	3
21 C.F.R. § 314.105(c).....	3
21 C.F.R. § 314.150.....	3
56 Fed. Reg. 46,191 (Sept. 10, 1991).....	4
 <b>State Statutes:</b>	
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 12-701 .....	12
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 600.2946(5) .....	2
N.D. CENT. CODE § 32-03.2-11 .....	12
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 2A:58C-5(c).....	12
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 2307.80(C) .....	12
OR. REV. STAT. ANN. § 30.927.....	12
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 82.007 .....	11
UTAH CODE ANN. § 78-18-2 .....	12
 <b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research, Food and Drug Administration, Endocrinologic and Metabolic Drugs Advisory Committee Meeting Transcript (May 19, 2000), available at <a href="http://www.fda.gov/ohrms/dockets/ac/00/transcripts/3615t1.pdf">http://www.fda.gov/ohrms/ dockets/ac/00/transcripts/3615t1.pdf</a> .....	5, 6

Joseph A. DiMasi, Ronald W. Hansen, Henry G. Grabowski, <i>The Price of Innovation: New Estimates of Drug Development Costs</i> , 22 <i>Journal of Health Economics</i> 151 (2003).....	24
FDA Compliance Policy Guide §120.100, Fraud, Untrue Statements of Material Facts, Bribery, and Illegal Gratuities, issued July 1, 1991 (announced in 55 Fed. Reg. 52,323 (Dec. 21, 1990)), available at <a href="http://www.fda.gov/ora/compliance_ref/cpg/cpggenl/cpg120-100.html">http://www.fda.gov/ora/compliance_ref/ cpg/cpggenl/cpg120-100.html</a> .....	4
<i>The FDA's Drug Review Process: Ensuring Drugs Are Safe and Effective</i> , FDA CONSUMER MAGAZINE (July-August 2002), Pub No. FDA05 3242, as revised September 2005, available at <a href="http://www.fda.gov/fdac/features/2002/402_drug.html">http://www.fda.gov/fdac/ features/2002/402_drug.html</a> .....	3
<i>Louisiana Ophthalmologist Fined \$1.1 Million by FDA For Clinical Study Violations</i> , (Nov. 5, 2003), available at <a href="http://www.fda.gov/bbs/topics/NEWS/2003/NEW00972.html">http://www.fda.gov/bbs/ topics/NEWS/2003/NEW00972.html</a> .....	15
Michelle Meadows, <i>Company Gets a Guilty Reading in Glucose Monitor Case</i> , FDA CONSUMER MAGAZINE (March-April 2001) available at <a href="http://www.fda.gov/fdac/departs/2001/201_irs.html">http://www.fda.gov/fdac/departs/ 2001/201_irs.html</a> .....	15
David G. Owen, <i>Special Defenses in Modern Products Liability Law</i> , 70 <i>Mo. L. Rev.</i> 1 (2005) .....	12

Warner-Lambert Company LLC (“Warner-Lambert”) and Pfizer Inc. (“Pfizer”) petition for a writ of certiorari to review the judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit entered in this case on January 18, 2007.
